Public Document Pack

Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub
Committee

Date:
Time:
Venue:
Members:

Enquiries:

FRIDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2019
1.45 pm

COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Marianne Fredericks, Chairman
Tijs Broeke, Deputy Chairman
Randall Anderson, Chairman -
Community and Children's
Services

Mary Durcan, Community and
Children's Services Committee
Alderman & Sheriff Vincent
Keaveny, Court of Common
Council

Paul Kennedy, City Church
Natasha Maria Cabrera Lloyd-
Owen, Community and Children's
Services

Julie Mayer 020 7 332 1410

julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

David MacKintosh, Safer City Strategic
Partnership

Alderman Bronek Masojada, Court of
Common Council

Benjamin Murphy, Community and
Children's Services

William Pimlott, Community and
Children's Services

Henrika Priest, Community and
Children's Services

Jason Pritchard, Community and
Children's Services

Ruby Sayed, Deputy Chairman -
Community and Children's Services

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive




10.

11.

AGENDA
APOLOGIES

MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT

MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 1stJuly
2019.
For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST
Members are asked to note the Sub Committee’s Outstanding Actions list.
For Information
(Pages 7 - 10)

NEW INTERVENTIONS AND APPROACHES FOR ROUGH SLEEPING: FINAL
REPORT SUMMARY
Report and presentation of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
Members are asked to note a non-public appendix to this report at Agenda ltem 13.
For Information
(Pages 11 - 16)

ROUGH SLEEPING OUTREACH SERVICE- COMMISSIONING UPDATE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
For Information
(Pages 17 - 20)

2018-19 ANNUAL SUMMARY AND QUARTER 1 2019-20 PERFORMANCE
REPORT
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
For Information
(Pages 21 - 34)

HOMELESSNESS AND HEALTH - UPDATE REPORT
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
For Information
(Pages 35 - 46)

ALTERNATIVE GIVING AWARENESS-RAISING CAMPAIGN: HELP WITH REAL
CHANGE, NOT SMALL CHANGE'
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
For Information
(Pages 47 - 62)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT



12.

13.

14.

15.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - that, under Section 100(a) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act.

For Decision

NEW INTERVENTIONS AND APPROACHES FOR ROUGH SLEEPING -
APPENDIX
To be read in conjunction with Agenda Iltem 5.
For Information
(Pages 63 - 148)
QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB COMMITTEE WHILE THE
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT WHILST
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1

Agenda Iltem 3

HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING SUB COMMITTEE

Monday, 1 July 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub

Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:

Marianne Fredericks

Tijs Broeke

Randall Anderson (in the Chair until
agenda item 4)

Mary Durcan

Alderman & Sheriff Vincent Keaveny
Paul Kennedy

In attendance:
Alderman Prem Goyal

Officers:
Chris Pelham -

Sofia Sadiq -
Simon Cribbens -
Will Norman -
Simon Young -
Marcus Roberts -
Kirsty Lowe -
Julie Mayer -
Sgt Cannell -
PC Foster -
Louise Said -
Amy Kimbaniji -
Sophie Price -

1.  APOLOGIES

Natasha Lloyd-Owen

David MacKintosh
Alderman Bronek Masojada
Benjamin Murphy

Henrika Priest

Community and Children's Services
Community and Children's Services
Community and Children’s Service
Community and Children’s Services
Community and Children’s Services
Community and Children’s Services
Community and Children’s Services
Town Clerks

City of London Police

City of London Police
Chamberlains

St Mungo’s

Homeless Links

Apologies were received from Ruby Sayed and Jason Pritchard.

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT

There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES

RESOLVED, that — the minutes of the meeting held on 1st May 2019 be
approved subject to an amendment clarifying that, in the majority of cases,

beggars were not rough sleeping in the City.



Page 2

Matters arising

Members noted that a successful tenderer had been appointed in respect of
alternative giving and this was expected to commence in July 2019. Members
noted that the Chairman and officers would be meeting with the Director of
Communications to discuss the media campaign, which would include social
media as well as more traditional methods. Members asked to be kept
informed of the campaign, and the location of the tap machines, in order to
cascade the information within their wards. The Chairman was investigating the
possibility of free advertising at a London mainline station.

Members also noted that a new British Transport Police (BTP) officer was in
post at Liverpool Street. As the officer had given apologies to this meeting,
the Chairman and Deputy Chairman would arrange to meet with him shortly.
Members noted that there would be a BTP ‘Week of Action’ between 1st and 5t
July, between 6 and 10 pm daily, and the team would be at the station and
surrounding areas, seeking to engage with those rough sleeping, and directing
then to the Outreach Team and Street Link. They would also be challenging
beggars as a part of Operation Luscombe.

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
Members elected a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order no 29.

RESOLVED, that — being the only Member willing to serve, Marianne
Fredericks be appointed as Chairman of the Homelessness and Rough
Sleeping Sub Committee for the ensuing year.

On taking the Chair, the Chairman thanked retiring Members, Mark Wheatley
and Dhruv Patel, for their work on the Sub Committee and welcomed new
Members; Alderman and Sheriff Vincent Keaveny, Alderman Bronek Masojada,
David Mackintosh (representing the Safer City Partnership); Natasha Lloyd
Owen, William Pimlott and Jason Pritchard.

The Chairman thanked Members for their continued support, noting particularly
the non-public report on today’s agenda; ‘New Interventions and Approaches
for Rough Sleepers: Interim Report’, which would shape the Sub Committee’s
work over the coming year.

ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN
Members elected a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order no 30.

RESOLVED, that — being the only Member willing to serve, Tijs Broeke be
appointed as Chairman of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub
Committee for the ensuing year.



Page 3

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST

Members received the Sub Committee’s outstanding actions list and noted
those items which had either been, or would be, discharged on this and future
agendas.

PRESENTATION: ST MUNGO'S RECOVERY COLLEGE
Members received a presentation from St Mungo’s Recovery College and
during the discussion and questions, the following points were noted:

e The officer explained that success levels could be mapped through to
sustained employment. Members asked if they could see the metrics;
which covered resilience, wellbeing, mental health and employability.

e St Mungo’s worked pro-actively with perspective employees but were
realistic about the numbers they could place. They also worked with
clients to ensure a balance with the opportunities they were seeking.

e The client base at St Mungo’s consisted of outreach worker referrals
and, in some boroughs and if funding permitted, St Mungo’s were able to
present to the entire homeless pathway. Full information was available
on St Mungo’s website.

e Officers were creative in their key working practices and accepted that,
for some res
[...]
LESSNESS AND
ROUGH SLEEPING

Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services which addressed the four Wardmote Resolutions concerning rough
sleeping.

The Town Clerk advised that all Wardmote responses would be fed back to the
Aldermen. The Sheriff and Alderman in attendance explained that they faced
some challenges in communicating to their wards, given GDPR restrictions
when using Ward Lists. Members also felt that the gap between the Autumn
Ward Newsletters and the Wardmotes in March was too long. The Aldermen
offered to raise these matters at the General Purposes Court of Aldermen the
following day.

The Town Clerk further advised that reports and minutes in respect of the
responses to Wardmote Resolutions were very likely to be in public and
therefore fully accessible on the relevant Committee’s web pages. The Town
Clerk would also circulate the slides and the notes from the Q&A session at the
Breakfast Briefing on 18 June 2018, to all Members of the Court.

Finally, Members were reminded that the Sub Committee had commissioned
an options appraisal into future provision for homelessness and rough sleeping
in the City. The report would be presented to the Sub Committee in October
2019 and, given the very high level of interest in the last one, the Chairman
suggested holding another All Member Breakfast Briefing in the Autumn,
presenting the outcome from the options appraisal.

RESOLVED, that — the report be noted.

OPERATION LUSCOMBE UPDATE

Members received a report of the Commissioner, City of London Police, which
provided an update on Operation Luscombe, which had been running for 13
months and had produced good results in tackling prolific beggars in the City.
During the discussion, the following points were noted:

o There had been some comms issues with Community Impact
Statements but this had been resolved. Members were encouraged to
assist with statements wherever possible.

. There was a query as to whether the assessment hubs were going to be
running fortnightly or monthly and officers agreed to clarify and advise
the Chairman.

. Members were reminded to dial 101 to report beggars, or 999 for
immediate threat or danger. Emails to Streetlink were not staffed 24/7.



Page 6

. It was suggested that plain clothes officers should approach beggars as
gangs were very vigilant to uniformed officers and tended to hide when
they became aware of their presence.

RESOLVED, that — the report be noted.

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE

COMMITTEE
e Members noted that work was in hand in respect of tackling the modern
slavery implications arising from begging.
e Members in Castle Baynard Ward had arranged to meet with officers in
respect of a recent incident.

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no items.

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED, that — Under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 (Schedule 12 A) of the Local Government Act.
Item no Paragraph no
17 3

17. NEW INTERVENTIONS AND APPROACHES FOR ROUGH SLEEPERS:
INTERIM REPORT
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
services.

18. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE WHILE
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
There were no questions.

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
There were no items.
The meeting ended at 3.35 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 020 7 332 1410
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk



) abed

Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub Committee — Outstanding Actions

September 2019 update

Date added/item

Action

PROGRESS UPDATE /OFFICER

18/02./2019 . Officers to proceed with the scoping and research for a Report and presentation by
Service Options . )

. bespoke City approach. Homeless 
[...]

Final Report Summary

Report of: For information
Andrew Carter — Director, Department of Community and
Children’s Services

Report author:
Will Norman — Head of Homelessness Prevention and
Rough Sleeping

Summary

This report summarises the key findings and recommendations from the ‘New
Interventions and Approaches for Rough Sleepers’ report commissioned from
Homeless Link in March 2019.

Recommendation
¢ Note the report.
Main Report

Background

1. The City Corporation has several unique characteristics that render many
traditional responses to rough sleeping problematic to deliver. Solutions are
therefore required to respond to a local context that is quite different from
neighbouring boroughs for example the high level of business activity, low levels
of residential accommodation, together with the fact that the majority of rough
sleepers do not have a local connection to the area, means that the CoL has
limited resources to dealing with the challenges that rough sleepers present.

2. Therefore, making the most of existing resources through partnership working
and innovative practice is key to achieving the desired outcomes for local
businesses, the public, plus the appropriate support for rough sleepers in the City
in helping to reduce the levels of rough sleeping in the square mile.

3. The report has been commissioned to support the City of London progress its
strategic response to rough sleeping as a follow up to the Options Appraisal

Page 11



report presented to the Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Sub-Committee held on
18 February 2018.

4. An interim report summarising the progress of the report was provided to this
sub-committee In July.

5. The report focuses on the efficacy of the following four key services:

A rapid Assessment Hub

Day Centre /service provision (welfare-based approaches)
Increased and/or specialist Outreach capacity

Additional or Enhanced Accommodation provision

6. The report details Homeless Link’s findings from extensive research
[...]
advantages.

40.Most new or adapted interventions will have some co-dependence upon other
service areas in order to be successful.



Page 16

41.All the recommendations in the final report can be expected to positively impact
rough sleeping numbers in the Square Mile.

Appendices

e Appendix 1 — New Interventions and Approaches for Rough Sleepers: Final
Report

Background Papers

e New Interventions and Approaches for Rough Sleepers: Interim Report
(Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub-committee, July 2019)

e What Do We Need? — A Service Options Appraisal (Homelessness and
Rough Sleeping Sub-committee, February 2019)

Will Norman
Head of Homelessness Prevention and Rough Sleeping

T: 020 7332 1994
E: will.norman@cityoflondon.gov.uk



mailto:will.norman@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 6

Committee(s) Dated:
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub-Committee 4/10/19
Subject: Public
Rough Sleeping Outreach Service- Commissioning
Update
Report of: For information
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s
Services
Report authors:
Greg Knight, Department of Community and Children’s
Services

Summary

This report provides an update on the commissioning of a new Rough Sleeping
Outreach Service for the City. The new contract will be awarded in January 2020 and
the service will begin on 1 April 2020 and run until 31 March 2025 at the latest.

Recommendation(s)
Members are asked to:
¢ Note the proposed commissioning activities and timelines to implement a new
Rough Sleeping Outreach Service for the City.
Main Report
Background
1. The Rough Sleeping Outreach Service is the City’s primary response to rough
sleeping and aims to meet the needs of those engaged in the associated street
culture, as identified within the City’s Homelessness strategy 2019- 2023. The
current service, delivered by St Mungo’s, is due to expire on the 31 March 2020.
To sustain provision of the service the service will be recommissioned.

Current Position

2. The current Rough Seeping Outreach Ser
[...]
roposed commissioning timeline is set out below:

Activity Date

Stakeholder engagement September 2019
Market engagement 25 September 2019
Finalise service specification 30 October 2019
Issue tender 15 November 2019
Tender evaluation 3 January 2020
Contract award 15 January 2019
Service begins 1 April 2019

13.Members will be given the opportunity to participate in the evaluation of bids.

Corporate & Strategic Implications

14.1t is anticipated that by commissioning a new service, with an improved
specification and outcomes, shaped through market and stakeholder
engagement, will have a positive implication on the corporation’s strategic
aspirations relating to people sleeping rough in the City.

Health Implications

15. The insight and evidence gained throughout the recommissioning will ensure the
service has a positive impact on the health and wellbeing of people sleeping
rough in the city.



Conclusion

16. The report provides an update on the commissioning intentions and timescales to
deliver a new Rough Sleeping Outreach Service for the City of London which
better meets client’s needs.

Appendices
e None
Greg Knight
Commissioning Manager, Department of Community and Children’s Services

T: 020 7332 1173
E: greg.knight@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Will Norman

Head of Homelessness Prevention & Rough Sleeping, Department of Community
and Children’s Services

T: 020 7332 1994

E: will.norman@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 20


mailto:greg.knight@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:will.norman@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Agenda Item 7

Committee Dated:
Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Sub-Committee 04/10/2019
Rough Sleeping Strategy Group 14/112019
Subject:

2018-19 Annual Summary and Quarter 1 2019-20 Performance Public
Report

Report of:

Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s Services For

Report author: Information
Tinu Williamson-Taylor, Senior Performance Analyst

Summary

This report updates Members on the level and nature of homelessness and rough sleeping
activity within 
[...]
ics are the number of incidents only not the number of people processed in relation to the incident

Ward Information

Ward Number of visits to Number of occurrences /
locations in this ward action required
City of London 85 194
Occurrence
Liaised - Client/ Client Staff
Liaised - Public/ Park User
Nuisance (Adult/over 18)
Street Pop (Begging)
Street Pop (Homelessness)
Street Pop Joint Patrols with Outreach
Welfare Check of a person(s)
Outcome

All in order during patrol

Requested/directed to leave from known sleep/begging site
Warning/ Advised at scene

Monitor issue on future visits

Monitored a location and provided re-assurance




Agenda Iltem 8

Committee: Dated:
Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Sub-Committee 04/10/2019
Subject: Public
Homelessness and Health — Update Report

Report of: For Information
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s

Services

Report author:

Zoe Dhami — Strategy Officer, Housing and Adult Social
Care, Department of Community and Children’s Services

Summary

This report updates Members on the recent actions and progress made toward
homelessness and health provision.

Recommendations

The Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Sub-Committee Members are asked to:

¢ Note the progress made on homelessness and health.

Main Report

Background

1. Being homeless has a negative impact on someone’s health, and makes it
difficult for them to access health services. People who have experienced
homelessness are more likely to have poor physical and mental health than the
general population. Poor mental and physical health is both a cause and
consequence of homelessness. Chronic and multiple health needs are common
and often go untreated. Homeless people are also far more vulnerable to issues
relating to alcohol and drug use. Multiple health needs, alongside drug and
alcohol use, can act as a barrier to accessing mainstream health services and, as
a result, people with these needs often end up using more costly primary
healthcare services.

[...]
reness-raising campaign:
‘Help with real change, not small change’
Report of: For Information
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s
Services

Report author:

Sofia Sadiq, Interim Strategic Communications and
Engagement Manager, Department of Community and
Children’s Services

Summary

The City of London Corporation remains committed to supporting rough sleepers in
the Square Mile. As such, there is a public need to promote best practice around
alternative giving in order to support the most vulnerable people on City streets in the
most effective way.

This report provides an update on the Alternative Giving campaign, which launched
on 12 August, 2019, to help raise awareness of this issue with the general public,
City of London (ColL) businesses and City Corporation employees.

Recommendations
Members are asked to:

¢ Note the Alternative Giving Report

Main Report
Main Aims

1. The main aims of the ‘Help with real change, not small change’ campaign are to:

e raise awareness of alternative giving as a means to donate to homelessness
charities

e test and refine key messages on homelessness to engage the public and
businesses

¢ test contactless technology with the public and businesses.

e review the CoL commitment to alternative giving as an initiative to support the
rough sleeper population in the City

Launch Update
2. The Department of Community and Children’s Services (DCCS) launched an

Alternative Giving campaign to help the City’s homeless and rough sleeper
population on 12 August, 2019.

Page 47



3. Four new contactless card points were set up to allow Londoners to donate £3 a
time to homelessness charity, Beam, by tapping their debit and credit cards on
the contactless devices at the following locations:

e Guildhall West Wing reception window

Guildhall North Wing reception

City of London Information Centre, St Paul’s Churchyard

Barbican Library

Tower Bridge Engine Room

4. People are also able to support the campaign by donating onlin
[...]
eption window

People can also support the campaign by donating online, and City firms can sign up to put
devices in their premises at www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/tapforchange.

The campaign will run for three months, and if it is successful, more contact points could be
rolled out across other City locations.

Marianne Fredericks, Chairman of City of London Corporation’s Homelessness and Rough
Sleeping Sub-Committee said: “In a culture where people are increasingly using their debit

Page 61


http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/tapforchange

Page 62

and credit cards and carrying very little cash, this is an effective and efficient way to help the
most vulnerable in our society.

“The funds raised through these devices will go towards the essential, often life-saving work
being carried out by Beam.

“Working with our partners we are supporting rough sleepers to make real life-changes,
leading to training, jobs and long-term accommodation and helping them get off the streets
for good.

“l hope City business will embrace this campaign and help provide even more locations for
the alternative giving tap machines.”



Agenda Iltem 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 Outstanding Actions List
	5 New Interventions and Approaches for Rough Sleeping: Final Report Summary
	6 Rough Sleeping Outreach Service- Commissioning Update
	7 2018-19 Annual Summary and Quarter 1 2019-20 Performance Report
	8 Homelessness and Health - Update report
	Homelessness and health update - appendix

	9 Alternative Giving awareness-raising campaign: Help with real change, not small change'
	13 New Interventions and Approaches for Rough Sleeping - Appendix



Minutes of the meeting


HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING SUB COMMITTEE

Friday, 4 October 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Randall Anderson
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chairman)
Mary Durcan
Marianne Fredericks (Chairman)
Alderman Vincent Keaveny
Paul Kennedy

Natasha Maria Cabrera Lloyd-Owen
David MacKintosh
Benjamin Murphy
William Pimlott
Henrika Priest
Jason Pritchard

Officers:
Andrew Carter - Director of Community and Children's Services
Simon Cribbens - Community & Children's Services Department
Chris Pelham - Department of Community and Children's Services
Sofia Sadiq - Community and Children's Services
Jess Wynne - City of London Police

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Alderman Bronek Masojada, Natasha Lloyd-
Owen, David MacKintosh, William Pimlott, Henrika Priest, Jason Pritchard and 
Ruby Sayed.  

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 
There were none. 

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes of the meeting held on 1st July 2019 be 
approved.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST 
Members received the Sub Committee’s outstanding actions list and noted 
those items which either had been, or would be, discharged on this and future 
agendas.  

 Members noted that the breakfast briefing would take place in January 
2020; to be discussed further under items 5 and 13 on today’s agenda.  

 The Police would provide an update on Operation Luscombe under 
‘Items of Urgent Business’, at agenda item 11.



5. NEW INTERVENTIONS AND APPROACHES FOR ROUGH SLEEPING: 
FINAL REPORT SUMMARY 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which summarised the key findings and recommendations from the 
‘New Interventions and Approaches for Rough Sleepers’ report commissioned 
from Homeless Link in March 2019.  Members noted that, as the detail behind 
the proposals would stray into areas of commercial sensitivity, as defined by 
Paragraph 3 of the 1972 Local Government Act, then the presentation and 
discussion would be held in Part 2 of today’s agenda.   Subsequent to the 
presentation and discussion, the meeting returned to the public agenda and the 
Chairman summarised as follows:

• Members had asked if blockages on pathways could be identified and for 
measurable outcomes; explaining how lives were being improved etc, to 
be included for those proposals that would be taken forward.

• Members would receive a further, more detailed report at the next 
meeting of the Sub Committee, incorporating comments from Members, 
for approval by the Grand Committee on 13th December.  An all Member 
Breakfast Briefing would follow in January 2020.

In concluding, the Chairman and Members commended an excellent piece of 
work and thanked the City Corporation Homelessness officers and Homeless 
Link.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  

6. ROUGH SLEEPING OUTREACH SERVICE- COMMISSIONING UPDATE 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which provided an update on the commissioning of a new Rough 
Sleeping Outreach Service for the City; which would be informed by items 5 
and 13 on today’s agenda.  During the discussion and questions, the following 
points were noted:

The process and final specification has been shaped by a market engagement 
exercise with potential providers.. The selection process for the successful 
provider will include Member representation; officers will invite the Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman of the Sub Committee to take part in the process and 
have early sight of the specification.

Commissioning for Winter provision is also underway; however, in the first 
round there had only been one unsuccessful bid. Officers have revised the 
specification, undertaken further engagement with providers and have gone 
back to the market in order to provide a new service commencing in November.    
The Outreach approach sought should deliver  multi-skilled team able to offer 
targeted focus and responses to the most  entrenched rough sleepers.  



RESOLVED, that – the proposed commissioning activities and timelines to 
implement a new Rough Sleeping Outreach Service for the City be noted.

7. 2018-19 ANNUAL SUMMARY AND QUARTER 1 2019-20 PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided an update on the level and nature of homelessness 
and rough sleeping activity within the City of London, in addition to the first 
quarter of 2019/20.  A summary report for Parkguard was also available at 
Appendices 3 and 4 to the report and the report included a spacial map, 
showing the proportion of long term clients.

In response to a question about Ex-Service Personnel, Members noted that 
numbers in the City were relatively low, at just 6-8%, and there were a number 
of well-funded charities available to support them.   Members also asked if they 
could see an explanation behind the statistics showing a fall in rough sleeping 
numbers; i.e. - whether the client had been offered a housing pathway.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

8. HOMELESSNESS AND HEALTH - UPDATE REPORT 
 Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which updated Members on the recent actions and progress made 
towards improved health provision for those sleeping rough.  Members noted 
that the Health and Wellbeing Board had met the previous day and received the 
NHS’s Long Term Plan, which featured the health needs of rough sleeping 
clients, including those with complex needs.

A project using peer workers to help rough sleepers access health care is in 
place, and additional mental health services are planned. Officers are also 
considering a proposal for a mobile health clinic delivered by the organisation 
‘Doctors of the World’. Officers advised that if supported this would be a 
temporary project that would help  evidence if there was a longer  need that 
health commissioners could address.

Members noted that the specification in respect of drug and alcohol services, 
which is currently out to tender, seeks better provision for those who are 
sleeping rough.   

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  

9. ALTERNATIVE GIVING AWARENESS-RAISING CAMPAIGN: HELP WITH 
REAL CHANGE, NOT SMALL CHANGE' 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided an update on the ‘Alternative Giving’ Campaign, which  
launched on 12th  August 2019, and noted the following:

• The Chairman commended officers for their hard work during the 
campaign and Members noted that the social media campaign was ongoing.    



The Communications Officer would provide ‘tweet cards’ on request and 
advised Members to use ‘#tap for change’.   

• Given that the Campaign was launched in August, Members agreed that 
it was important to keep up the messaging.  Officers advised that posters were 
due to go into Bank Station and, possibly, on the electronic message boards at 
Liverpool Street Station.  As more businesses participated, this would further 
strengthen the campaign.  The City Corporation was not the lead co-ordinator 
and Cannon Street Station was running its own campaign.

• Members were asked to advise the Chairman of any locations within 
their wards that might work and suggested the Tower of London and the Old 
Bailey. Reverend Paul Kennedy offered the Church of St. Mary Aldermary, 
Watling Lane.    Hampstead Heath and the Heathrow Animal Reception Centre 
had requested machines.  

• The amounts collected so far at the various locations totalled £491. The 
machines were mobile, so those collecting fewer amounts could be moved.  
The machine in the North Wing would be relocated to the West Wing, during 
Guildhall events, when guests arrived at the West Wing reception.  Members 
were reminded that donations could also be made directly on line, as set out in 
the various posters and publicity material.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
The Chairman asked the City of London Police Officer to provide an update on 
Operation Luscombe as follows:

• The operation had successfully removed two prolific offenders, working 
in partnership with the British Transport Police and, more generally, the number 
of beggars was falling.  Officers were working with the Intelligence Bureau on a 
complete review of Luscombe.  This would be presented to all forces next 
week, in order to receive feedback and develop further. 

• A strategy was under discussion in respect of displaying photographs of 
those with Criminal Behaviour Orders in public places.  Whilst this had been 
successful in some areas,  Members noted the need to balance the public 
interest with data protection and the relevant local authority would need to 
agree.  Officers advised that this would be considered by the Police Authority 
Board.  The Police continued to need community backed statements from 
Members, wherever possible.  

• The British Transport Police Officer confirmed their good working 
relationship with the Police; night duty patrols were increasing and included 
outreach workers.   The Arcade at Liverpool street was being closed between 



11.30 pm and 6.30 am and security staff were taking names, when possible, to 
refer to Street Link.

The Chairman reported a successful meeting between officers, Ward Members 
and Castle Baynard Residents.  The meeting had given residents an 
opportunity to understand the issues and there had been no further complaints.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100 (a) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item no Paragraph no
13 3

13. NEW INTERVENTIONS AND APPROACHES FOR ROUGH SLEEPING - 
APPENDIX 
Members received a non-public appendix in respect of agenda item 5 and 
received a presentation from the consultants (Homeless Link) who had 
undertaken the Options Appraisal.

14. QUESTIONS RELATING TO  THE WORK OF THE SUB COMMITTEE WHILE 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no questions.

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
WHILST  THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items. 

The meeting closed at time not specified

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  020 7 332 1410
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk


